further information
webcode: GW-550_Regel
GEMÜ 550
Pneumatically operated angle seat globe valve
Features
• Simple and fast commissioning
• High flow rates and compact design
• Valve and positioner are optimally adapted to each other

Availability of valve bodies
Butt weld spigots
DN Connection type code 1)
0 16 17 37 59 60
Material code 2)
34 34 34 37 C2 34 34 C2 34 37 C2
15 X X X X X - X X X X X
20 X X X X X - X X X X X
25 X X X X X X X X X X X
32 - X X X X - - - X X X
40 X X X X X X X X X X X
50 X X X X X X X X X X X
X = Standard
1) Connection type
Code 0: Spigot DIN
Code 16: Spigot DIN EN 10357 series B (2014 edition; formerly DIN 11850 series 1)
Code 17: Spigot EN 10357 series A/DIN 11866 series A formerly DIN 11850 series 2
Code 37: Spigot SMS 3008
Code 59: Spigot ASME BPE/DIN EN 10357 series C (from 2022 edition)/DIN 11866 series C
Code 60: Spigot ISO 1127/DIN EN 10357 series C (2014 edition)/DIN 11866 series B
2) Valve body material
Code 34: 1.4435, investment casting
Code 37: 1.4408, investment casting
Code C2: 1.4435, investment casting
Range overview
www.gemu-group.com8 / 37GEMÜ 550_Regel
Threaded connections
DN Connection type code 1)
1 3C 3D 9
Material code 37 2)
Body configuration code D 3)
15 X X X X
20 X X X X
25 X X X X
32 X X X X
40 X X X X
50 X X X X
DN Connection type code 1)
1 3D
Material code 37
Body configuration code E 3)
15 X X
20 X X
25 X X
32 X X
40 X X
50 X X
X = Standard
1) Connection type
Code 1: Threaded socket DIN ISO 228
Code 3C: Threaded socket Rc ISO 7-1, EN 10226-2, JIS B 0203, BS 21, end-to-end dimension ETE DIN 3202-4 series M8
Code 3D: Threaded socket NPT, end-to-end dimension ETE DIN 3202-4 series M8
Code 9: Threaded spigot DIN ISO 228
2) Valve body material
Code 37: 1.4408, investment casting
3) Body configuration
Code D: 2/2-way body
Code E: Angle valve body
Range overview
GEMÜ 550_Regelwww.gemu-group.com 9 / 37
Flanges
DN Connection type code 1)
10 13 47
Material code 2)
37 34
15 X* X X
20 X* X X
25 X* X X
32 X* X X
40 X* X X
50 X* X X
X = Standard
1) Connection type
Code 10: Flange EN 1092, PN 25, form B, face-to-face dimension FTF EN 558 series 1, ISO 5752, basic series 1
Code 13: Flange EN 1092, PN 25, form B
Code 47: Flange ANSI Class 150 RF
2) Valve body material
Code 34: 1.4435, investment casting
Code 37: 1.4408, investment casting
* Actuators for connection type code 10
DN Actuator size Code
15 1G1 + 2G1
20 1G1 + 2G1 + 3G1
25 2G1 + 3G1 + 4G1
32 2G1
40 4G1
50 3G1 + 4G1
Clamp
DN Connection type code 1)
82 86 88
Material code 34 2)
15 X X X
20 X X X
25 X X X
32 X X -
40 X X X
50 X X X
X = Standard
1) Connection type
Code 82: Clamp DIN 32676 series B, face-to-face dimension FTF EN 558 series 1
Code 86: Clamp DIN 32676 series A, face-to-face dimension FTF EN 558 series 1
Code 88: Clamp ASME BPE, for pipe ASME BPE, face-to-face dimension FTF EN 558 series 1
2) Valve body material
Code 34: 1.4435, investment casting
Range overview
www.gemu-group.com10 / 37GEMÜ 550_Regel
Design availability
Design
Grade of surface finish (code 1903, 1904, 1909, 1953, 1954 and 1959)
as per order data
Valve body material (code C2)
Media temperature -10 to 210 °C (code 2023) Seat seal (code 5G, 10)
For contact with foodstuffs, the product must be ordered with the fol-
lowing ordering options
Seat seal (code 5, 5G, 10)
Valve body material (code 34, 37, 40, C2)
Range overview
Order data
The order data provide an overview of standard configurations.
Please check the availability before ordering. Other configurations available on request.
Order codes
1 Type Code
Angle seat globe valve, pneumatically operated,
stainless steel piston actuator
550
2 DN Code
DN 15 15
DN 20 20
DN 25 25
DN 32 32
DN 40 40
DN 50 50
3 Body configuration Code
2/2-way body D
Angle valve body E
4 Connection type Code
Spigot
Spigot DIN 0
Spigot DIN EN 10357 series B (2014 edition; formerly
DIN 11850 series 1)
16
Spigot EN 10357 series A/DIN 11866 series A
formerly DIN 11850 series 2
17
Spigot SMS 3008 37
Spigot ASME BPE/DIN EN 10357 series C (from 2022
edition)/DIN 11866 series C
59
Spigot ISO 1127/DIN EN 10357 series C (2014 edition)/
DIN 11866 series B
60
Threaded connection
Threaded socket DIN ISO 228 1
Threaded socket Rc ISO 7-1,
EN 10226-2, JIS B 0203, BS 21,
end-to-end dimension ETE DIN 3202-4 series M8
3C
Threaded socket NPT,
end-to-end dimension ETE DIN 3202-4 series M8
3D
Threaded spigot DIN ISO 228 9
Flange
Flange EN 1092, PN 25, form B,
face-to-face dimension FTF EN 558 series 1, ISO 5752,
basic series 1
10
Flange EN 1092, PN 25, form B 13
Flange ANSI Class 150 RF 47
Clamp
Clamp DIN 32676 series B,
face-to-face dimension FTF EN 558 series 1
82
Clamp DIN 32676 series A,
face-to-face dimension FTF EN 558 series 1
86
Clamp ASME BPE,
for pipe ASME BPE,
face-to-face dimension FTF EN 558 series 1
88
5 Valve body material Code
1.4435, investment casting 34
1.4408, investment casting 37
1.4435, investment casting C2
Note: A surface finish from the order code table "Type
of design"" must be specified for valve body material
C2.
6 Seat seal Code
PTFE 5
1.4404 10
PTFE, glass fibre reinforced 5G
PTFE
FDA compliant, USP class VI
5P
Note: Code 10, steel (standard up to Kv value 1.00 m³/
h)
R-No. on request
7 Control function Code
Normally closed (NC) 1
Double acting (DA) 3
Double acting and normally closed 8
Note: Code 3 and 8, R-No. on request
8 Actuator version Code
Actuator size 1G1 1G1
Actuator size 2G1 2G1

traceability
C
Order example
Ordering option Code Description
1 Type 550 Angle seat globe valve, pneumatically operated,
stainless steel piston actuator
2 DN 25 DN 25
3 Body configuration D 2/2-way body
4 Connection type 17 Spigot EN 10357 series A/DIN 11866 series A
formerly DIN 11850 series 2
5 Valve body material C2 1.4435, investment casting
6 Seat seal 5 PTFE
7 Control function 1 Normally closed (NC)
8 Actuator version 2G1 Actuator size 2G1
9 Regulating cone R…. Please find the number of the optional regulating cone (R-No.) for the
linear or equal-percentage modified regulating cone in the Kv value
table.
10 Type of design Standard
11 Special version Standard
12 CONEXO Without
Order data
www.gemu-group.com12 / 37GEMÜ 550_Regel
GEMÜ 550_Regelwww.gemu-group.com 13 / 37
Technical data
Medium
Working medium: Corrosive, inert, gaseous and liquid media which have no negative impact on the physical and
chemical properties of the body and seal material.
Max. permissible viscos-
ity:
600 mm²/s
Other versions for lower / higher temperatures and higher viscosities on request.
Control medium: Inert gases
Temperature
Media temperature: Standard: -10 — 180 °C
Special version: -10 — 210 °C * only with ordering option Type of design (code 2023)
* dependent on body material
Ambient temperature: -10 — 60 °C
Storage temperature: -30 — 60 °C
Control medium temper-
ature:
max. 60 °C
Technical data
www.gemu-group.com14 / 37GEMÜ 550_Regel
Pressure
Control valve: All connection types
Valve body material 1.4435 (code 34, C2), 1.4408 (code 37)
DN Kv value
[m³/h]
Operating
pressure
[bar]
Actuator size Regulating cone number
Linear Equal-percent-
age (mod.)
15 0.1* 25.0 2G1 RA202 RA403
0.16* 25.0 2G1 RB204 RA404
0.25* 25.0 2G1 RB205 RB403
0.4* 25.0 2G1 RB206 RB404
0.63* 25.0 2G1 RC203 RC403
1.0* 25.0 2G1 RC204 RC404
1.6 25.0 2G1 RD203 RD403
2.5** 25.0 2G1 RE204 RE404
20 1.6 25.0 2G1 RD204 RD404
2.5 25.0 2G1 RE205 RE405
4.0 25.0 2G1 RF204 RF404
6.3** 21.0 2G1 RG205 RG405
25 2.5 25.0 2G1 RE206 RE406
4.0 25.0 2G1 RF205 RF405
6.3 18.0 2G1 RG206 RG406
10.0** 10.0 2G1 RH205 RH405
32 4.0 25.0 2G1 RF206 RF406
6.3 18.0 2G1 RG207 RG407
10.0 10.0 2G1 RH206 RH406

correlation:
Connection
type code
Material
code
Permissible operating pressures in bar at temperature in °C
RT 100 150 200 250 300
1, 9, 17, 37,
60, 3C, 3D
37 25.0 23.8 21.4 18.9 17.5 16.1
0, 16, 17, 37,
59, 60
34 25.0 24.5 22.4 20.3 18.2 16.1
13 (DN 15 -
50)
34 25.0 23.6 21.5 19.8 18.6 17.2
88 (DN 15 –
DN 40)
34 25.0 21.2 19.3 - - -
88 (DN 50 –
DN 80)
34 16.0 16.0 16.0 - - -
82 (DN 15 -
32)
34 25.0 21.2 19.3 - - -
82 (DN 40 -
65)
34 16.0 16.0 16.0 - - -
86 (DN 15 -
40)
34 25.0 21.2 19.3 - - -
86 (DN 50 -
65)
34 16.0 16.0 16.0 - - -
10 (DN 15 -
50)
37 25.0 25.0 22.7 21.0 19.8 18.5
47 (DN 15 -
50)
34 15.9 13.3 12.0 11.1 10.2 9.7
17, 59, 60 C2 25.0 21.2 19.3 17.9 16.8 15.9
* max. temperature 140 °C
RT = room temperature
All pressures are gauge pressures.
The valves are suitable for temperatures as low as -10 °C
Leakage rate: Control valve
Seat seal Standard Test procedure Leakage rate Test medium
Metal DIN EN 60534-4 1 IV Air
PTFE DIN EN 60534-4 1 VI Air
Filling volume: Actuator version
code
Filling volume Piston diameter
1G1 0.025 dm³ 42 mm
2G1 0.084 dm³ 60 mm
3G1 0.245 dm³ 80 mm
4G1 0.437 dm³ 100 mm
Control pressure: max. 8.0 bar
Technical data
GEMÜ 550_Regelwww.gemu-group.com 17 / 37
Product compliance
Machinery Directive: 2006/42/EC
Pressure Equipment Dir-
ective:
2014/68/EU
Food: Regulation (EC) No. 1935/2004*
Regulation (EC) No. 10/2011*
Approvals: FDA*
* depending on version and/or operating parameters
Mechanical data
Weight: Actuator
DN Actuator size
1G1 2G1 3G1 4G1
15 0.66 0.97 - -

Valve body
DN Spigot Threaded socket Threaded spigot Flange Clamp
Connection type code
0, 16, 17, 37, 59,
60
1, 3C,3D 9 10, 13, 47 82, 86, 88
15 0.24 0.35 0.31 1.80 0.37
20 0.50 0.35 0.50 2.50 0.63
25 0.50 0.35 0.65 3.10 0.63
32 0.90 0.75 1.00 4.60 1.08
40 1.10 0.98 1.30 5.10 1.28
50 1.80 1.70 1.80 7.20 2.07
Weights in kg
Technical data - Positioners
For the technical data and order data of the positioners, please refer to the GEMÜ 1434, 1435 and 1436 datasheets.
Please also note the table on page 2.
Technical data - Positioners
www.gemu-group.com18 / 37GEMÜ 550_Regel
Dimensions without positioner
Actuator dimensions
M
B
A2
G
G
Hmax
45°
BM
G
H max
G
45°
Actuator size 1G1 Actuator size 2G1–4G1
Actuator size øB M H max* G A2
1G1 46.0 M 16 x 1 12.0 G 1/8 53.0
2G1 63.0 M 16 x 1 22.0 G 1/8 -
3G1 84.0 M 16 x 1 28.0 G 1/4 -
4G1 104.0 M 22 x 1.5 32.0 G 1/4 -
Dimensions in mm
H max*: Depends on the nominal size
Dimensions without positioner
GEMÜ 550_Regelwww.gemu-group.com 19 / 37
Installation dimensions
Valve with 2/2-way body
C
T
45°
LA
SW1
45°
DN WAF
metric
Actuator size
1G1 2G1 3G1 4G1
CT/LA CT/LA CT/LA CT/LA
15 36 137.0 174.0 - -
20 41 143.0 180.0 198.0 -
25 46 - 184.0 202.0 235.0
32 55 - 192.0 210.0 243.0
40 60 - 187.0 215.0 248.0
50 55 - - 223.0 256.0
Dimensions in mm
Dimensions without positioner
www.gemu-group.com20 / 37GEMÜ 550_Regel
Valve with angle valve body
 C
T
SW 1
DN WAF Actuator size
1G1 2G1 3G1 4G1
CT CT CT CT
15 36 149.0 195.0 - -
20 41 152.0 198.0 214.0 -